

14-20-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NEW YORK STATE PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, INC.,
in a representational capacity on behalf of its members and their patients;
MICHAEL A. KAMINS, on his own behalf and behalf of his beneficiary son,
and on behalf of all other similarly situated health insurance subscribers;
JONATHAN DENBO, on his own behalf and on behalf of all other similarly
situated health insurance subscribers; and SHELLY MENOLASCINO, M.D.,
on her own behalf and in a representational capacity on behalf of her beneficiary
patients and on behalf of all other similarly situated providers and their patients,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP; UHC INSURANCE COMPANY;
UNITED HEALTH-CARE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK;
and UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,
Defendants-Appellees.
(Caption Continued On Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:13-cv-01559-CM

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION AND THE PARITY IMPLEMENTATION COALITION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

AARON M. PANNER
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
Counsel for Amici
American Psychiatric Association
and Parity Implementation Coalition

April 21, 2014

(Caption Continued From Cover)

JORDAN OLIN, on his own behalf and on behalf of his beneficiary son,
and on behalf of all other similarly situated health insurance subscribers;
BRAD SMITH, on his own behalf and on behalf of his beneficiary son,
and on behalf of all other similarly situated health insurance subscribers;
and JULIE ANN ALLENDER, Ed.D., on her own behalf and in a
representational capacity on behalf of her beneficiary patients and on
behalf of all other similarly situated providers and their patients,
Plaintiffs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. Stigma Obstructs Patients with Mental Health and Substance Use Disorders from Vindicating Their Legal Rights Through Litigation	5
B. Professional Associations of Psychiatrists Have Associational Standing To Assert the Claims of Their Members' Patients	10
C. Recognition of the Standing of Psychiatrists and Their Professional Organizations Is Essential to the Effective Enforcement of the Parity Act.....	16
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	1
<i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. United States Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2321 (2013)	12, 15, 16
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	6
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	3, 11
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	8
<i>Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	13
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	1
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	14
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	1
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	12
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	1
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	1
<i>New York State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....1

Pennsylvania Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)3, 6, 8, 12, 16

Penry v. Johnson, 532 U.S. 782 (2001)1

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....9, 11

Riggins v. Nevada, 504 U.S. 127 (1992)1

Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....13

Sell v. United States, 539 U.S. 166 (2003)1

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13

Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc., 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....12

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc., 517 U.S. 544 (1996)16

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....16

Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....1

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Clean Water Act of 1977, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.*14

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001
et seq.6

Mental Health Parity Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-204, Tit. VII,
110 Stat. 2874, 294417, 18, 19

Paul Wellstone and Pete Domenici Mental Health Parity and Addiction
Equity Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-343, Div. C, Tit. V, Subtit. B,
122 Stat. 3765, 38813, 4, 5, 7, 14, 17,
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1185a(a)(3)(A).....21

29 C.F.R. § 2590.712(a).....23
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.712(c)(4)(i).....22
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

153 Cong. Rec. S1864 (daily ed. Feb. 12, 2007).....20
 154 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Sept 23, 2008):
 p. H8619.....20
 p. H8622.....20
 154 Cong. Rec. E1915 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2008)19
 Health Insurance Reform Act of 1996, S. 1698, 104th Cong. (1996).....17

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Final Rules Under the Paul Wellstone and Pete Domenici Mental Health
 Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008, 78 Fed. Reg. 68,240
 (Nov. 13, 2013).....21, 22, 23
 Interim Final Rules Under the Paul Wellstone and Pete Domenici Mental
 Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008, 75 Fed. Reg.
 5410 (Feb. 2, 2010) (to be codified at 26 C.F.R. pt. 54, 29 C.F.R.
 pt. 2590, 45 C.F.R. pt. 146 (eff. Apr. 5, 2010)).....21, 22
 U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, *Mental Health: A Report of the
 Surgeon General* (1999), available at [http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/
 ps/access/NNBBHS.pdf](http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/ps/access/NNBBHS.pdf).....7
 U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, *Mental Health Parity Act: Despite New
 Federal Standards, Mental Health Benefits Remain Limited* (May
 2000), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/240/230309.pdf>..... 18-19

OTHER MATERIALS

Patrick Corrigan, *How Stigma Interferes With Mental Health Care*,
59 Am. Psychol. 614 (2004) 8

Patrick W. Corrigan et al., *Structural Levels of Mental Illness Stigma and
Discrimination*, 30 Schizophrenia Bull. 481 (2004)7

Jennifer Crocker et al., *Social Stigma*, in 2 *The Handbook of Social
Psychology* 504 (Daniel T. Gilbert et al. eds., 4th ed. 1998)7

Angela M. Parcesepe & Leopoldo J. Cabassa, *Public Stigma of Mental
Illness in the United States: A Systematic Literature Review*,
40 Admin. & Pol’y in Mental Health & Mental Health Servs.
Res. 384 (2013).....7

Aviv Shamash, *A Piecemeal, Step-by-Step Approach Toward Mental
Health Parity*, 7 J. Health & Biomedical L. 273 (2011), available
at [http://suffolk.edu/documents/Law%20Journal%20of%20H
%20and%20B/d_Shamash_273-324.pdf](http://suffolk.edu/documents/Law%20Journal%20of%20H%20and%20B/d_Shamash_273-324.pdf).....18
